{1000.00 L0098109.v1 }
                  Volume II, Issue I  March 2010
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL STAFF
Michael N. Madrid, Chief Counsel
W. Thomas McMurry, Jr., Deputy Chief Counsel
Pamela M. Link, Legal Secretary
Elaine C. McMahon, Paralegal
Bridgette M. Singleton, Legal Assistant

No Longer Title 42
The United States Code (USC) is the official compilation
and codification of the general and permanent federal
law of the United States of America.  The USC was
originally created in 1926 and consisted of 50 Titles.  The
50 Titles are broad subject areas that reflect topics that
the law addressed in 1926.  As new laws are passed they
are codified into the USC and placed under those 50
topics where an office in the House of Representatives
best thinks they should be placed.  As one might expect,
over 80 years the topics covered by U.S. law have gone
far beyond what Congress thought about in 1926.
A prime example of this has been NASA and U.S. laws
relating to space.  As laws establishing NASA and
commercial space programs were enacted they were
codified in title 15 (Commerce and Trade), title 42 (The
Public Health and Welfare), and title 49 (Transportation).
However, in December 2010, a law was signed that added
the first new Title to the USC since 1926.  Title 51 covers
the “National and Commercial Space Programs” and has
re‐codified laws from the three titles previously
mentioned.  Title 51 became effective December 18,
2010 when signed into law.
This will require a change to citations regarding the
National Aeronautics and Space Act (the revision has
deleted “of 1958”) and many of the other space laws that
ASA has typically conducted business under.  One
caution, do not think you can just replace “title 42” with
“title 51” as the re‐codification has moved and
renumbered all the sections and subsections that we as
an agency routinely cite.  While there were no
substantive changes to the laws, all the provisions have
different section numbers and some items that used to
be in the same section have been split between different
sections, in others items have been combined, and in
some cases provisions are unmodified except as to the
citation.
There are tables that list the old and new sections;
however, OCC has found them difficult to use and, on
occasion, to be in error.  We will assist you in making the
conversions if you wish and typically most citations to the
Space Act are limited to things like the citation to the
Space Act or the authority to promulgate regulations.
Some new citation examples of commonly cited
provisions:
 The National Aeronautics and Space Act, as
amended, 51 U.S.C. § 20101, et seq.
 Authority for NASA to promulgate rules and
regulations:  51 U.S.C. § 20113(a).
 Authority to enter into contracts, leases,
cooperative agreements, or other transactions
(Space Act Agreements):  51 U.S.C. § 20113(e).
 Authority to protect information developed
under certain agreements for up to five years:
51 U.S.C. § 20131(b)(1).
{1000.00 L0098109.v1 }
PURCHASING ITEMS TO GIVE AWAY – THE
RULES ARE NOT SIMPLE
Why can I give  away various
NASA themed  articles (NASA
labeled pens,  lapel pins,
rulers, bags,  mouse pads
and the like)  to children at
NASA  educational
outreach  activities but
not to  employees